BY ALDS. DODD, STAMPER, RAINEY, COGGS, SPIKER, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Carol Ann Brien.

WHEREAS,

CAROL ANN BRIEN

passed from this life on June 29, 2022 at the age of 78, and was laid to rest on September 24, 2022 during services at Meadowbrook Church in Wauwatosa; and

WHEREAS, Carol Ann Brien was born and raised in Mineral Point, Wisconsin, and graduated from Divine Savior High School where she excelled in typing and shorthand; and

WHEREAS, Carol worked as a secretary at the Wisconsin Gas Company, Seagram, Kohl's foods, Wenninger Industrial, and at Balistreri's Pizzaria, and she loved to serve her community and did all she could to better this city; and

WHEREAS, Carol battled Alzheimer's Dementia, and after her passing, her family set up "Team Hugs for Carol" at the Waukesha Walk to End Alzheimer's; and

WHEREAS, Carol will be remembered as a mother, wife, caregiver and she leaves behind memories for all who knew her to cherish; and

WHEREAS, Carol Ann Brien leaves behind her beloved husband Joe, her sons Steven, Michael, Matthew, and daughters Annette and Michelle, and grandchildren Dominic, Kyra, Ella, Penny, Axel, and many loving family and friends; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family and friends of Carol Ann Brien, and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine woman; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of the resolution be presented to the family of Carol Ann Brien.

Introduced by Common Council members Nikiya Dodd, Russell W. Stamper, II, Khalif J. Rainey, Milele A. Coggs, Mark A. Borkowski, Scott Spiker and José G. Pérez and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on October 11, 2022.